100% of the equity share capital of Castrol Group Holdings Limited (“CGHL”) (“Underlying 

Transaction”).  

CGHL holds 100% (one hundred percent) of the equity share capital of Castrol Limited. Castrol Limited 

is the promoter of the Company and holds 50,44,52,416 (fifty crore forty four lakh fifty two thousand four 

hundred and sixteen) equity shares constituting 51.00% (fifty one percent) of the equity share capital of the 

Company. Consequently, upon completion of the Underlying Transaction (“Closing”), subject to the terms 

and conditions in the SPA, the Acquirer will indirectly acquire sole control over the Company.

[...]

bp owns 100% (one hundred percent) of the equity 

share capital of Castrol Group Holdings Limited 

(“CGHL”). CGHL holds 100% (one hundred 

percent) of the equity share capital of Castrol 

Limited. Castrol Limited is the promoter of the 

Listed Entity and holds 50,44,52,416 (fifty crore 

forty four lakh fifty two thousand four hundred and 

sixteen) equity shares constituting 51.00% (fifty 

one percent) of the equity share capital of the 

Listed Entity.   

bp is the seller under the SPA. 

BPMH is an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of 

bp. BPMH does not hold any equity shares, directly